

No. 24-601

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

THE DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, A NEW YORK  
CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SR. KATE REID, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF STATE OF MISSOURI AND 13  
OTHER STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW BAILEY  
*Attorney General*  
Office of the Missouri  
Attorney General  
207 West High St.  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
(573) 751-8870  
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

JOSHUA M. DIVINE  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici States  
*(additional counsel listed in addendum)*

January 29, 2025

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii  
Interest of Amici..... 1  
Summary of Argument..... 2  
Argument..... 3  
I. Missouri’s interest in providing a forum for the Respondents’ claim is *de minimis*. ..... 3  
II. The Eighth Circuit’s decision risks exposing States to a flood of foreign claims, hurting States’ economies, and damaging States’ relations with foreign nations. .... 5  
A. Missouri’s already overworked courts will be clogged with thousands of foreign claims. .... 5  
B. The decision risks driving businesses from the State to avoid massive exposure to liability for foreign activity. .... 6  
C. Forcing states to interfere with a country’s sovereignty harms Missouri’s relationship with other foreign nations. .... 7  
Conclusion ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	9
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996) .....	3
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840) .....	9
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	2
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	7
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 4
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021) .....	2
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016) .....	2
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> ,	

379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	10
<i>United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (No. 15,551) (C.C. Mass. 1822) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 27.060 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
District Report, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri (Jan. 2024) .....	6
<i>Judicial Emergencies</i> , U.S. Courts (last updated Jan. 28, 2025) .....	6
Press Release, Mike Parson, Governor, Missouri, <i>Governor Parson Highlights Administration’s Successes After Completing Final Trade Mission</i> (Aug. 19, 2024) .....	10
